instruments and variable rate financing and uses interest rate swap contracts to hedge cash
flow variability attributable to interest rate risk.

AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMÁ
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Financial Statements

53

(26) Risk Management, continued
ACP does not account for any of its financial instruments, whether assets or liabilities, at fair
value through profit or loss, nor does it designate derivative instruments as fair value hedges.
Therefore, a change in interest rate on the reporting date would not affect net income.

ACP performs simulations on its financial assets and liabilities to evaluate interest rate risk and
its impact on the fair value of financial instruments. To manage interest rate risk, ACP has
defined an interval on the limits to monitor the sensitivity of its financial assets and liabilities.

The interest rate change impact estimation by category assumes a 100 basis points (bp)
increase or decrease in the financial assets and liabilities.

The following table reflects the impact of applying those interest rate variations:

 Net interest income sensitivity
 100 bp increase   100 bp decrease
 2024  2023  2024  2023

Corporate debt securities – FVOCI   28,713   28,544  (27,460)  (28,224)
Demand deposits and time deposits with

banks   8,493   7,554  (8,493)   (7,554)
Debt with multilateral credit agencies (2,786)  (3,534)   2,786   3,534
Interest rate swap contracts   2,682   3,402   (2,682)   (3,402)
At the end of the year   37,102   35,966  (35,849)   (35,646)

 OCI sensitivity

 100 bp increase   100 bp decrease
 2024  2023  2024  2023

Corporate debt securities – FVOCI (23,275)  (16,650)   23,265   16,642
Interest rate swap contracts   6,713   9,794   (6,748)   (9,844)
At the end of the year   (16,562)   (6,856)   16,517   6,798

Interest rate risk management
ACP is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrowed funds at fixed and variable rates and
issued bonds at a fixed rate. A portion of the risk attributable to borrowed funds at variable
interest rates is managed with the use of interest rate swap contracts. Given market conditions,
hedging activities are assessed regularly to consider interest rate volatility and risk tolerance,
ensuring that the most conservative hedging strategies are applied.

ACP determines whether an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging
instrument exists based on the reference interest rates, terms, maturity dates and notional